



\$~57

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1578/2025  
JAGDISH SINGH CHAUHAN .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Arvind Aggarwal, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the  
State.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**13.05.2025**

**W.P.(CRL) 1578/2025 & CRL.M.A. 14729/2025 (for condonation of delay)**

1. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks setting aside of the impugned order dated 24.12.2024, passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge (SFTC), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
2. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the other side.
3. Issue notice to remaining respondents through all permissible modes, including electronically, on filing of Process Fee, returnable on 19.08.2025.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

**MAY 13, 2025/zp**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)